

## Local Self Government Department- BPL survey-2009-making the services of Scheduled Tribe promoters available-sanction accorded- Orders issued. LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1130/2009/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 13.5.2009 Read:-1. G.O.(MS)No.62/09/LSGD dated 27-4-2009. 2. G.O.(MS)No.67/09/LSGD dated 29-4-2009.

3. D.O. Letter No.9548/DP.1/09/CRD dated 11-5-2009.

## QRDEB

As per G.O. read as 1st paper above, sanction was accorded for collecting data for preparing a new BPL list by using the service of teachers.

As per G.O. read as 2nd paper above, Government have entrusted the District Collectors with the task of Co-ordinating the conduct of survey and preparation of BPL list at District level.

As per letter read as 3rd paper above, Commissioner for Rural Development has requested to make available the assistance of Scheduled Tribe promoters for conducting house visits of Scheduled Tribe families by the teachers in order to ensure that all Scheduled Tribe families who are living in absolute poverty are not left out from the BPL survey. It is also requested to make available all possible co-operation of Tribal Extension Officers of Scheduled Tribo department for the BPL survey, to ensure that all Tribal families are covered under the survey. The SC/ST development Department has also agreed to the above request of Commissioner for Rural Development.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to instruct the Director, Scheduled Tribe Development Department for making available the assistance of Tribal promoters to the teachers for conducting house visits of Scheduled Tribe families for BPL survey. Further he should direct the Tribal Extension Officers of Scheduled Tribe Department to extend all possible co-operation for the BPL survey, to ensure that all Tribal families are covered under the survey.

Sanction is also accorded to give honorarium to the Tribal promoters who are accompanying teachers to the Tribal Habitats, at the rates admissible to the teachers for conducting the BPL survey. The honorarium shall be paid on the strength of the certificate from the teachers who conduct BPL survey of S.T. families in forest and in inaccessible areas in regard to the number of S.T. houses to which the tribal promoter has accompanied him for the survey.

This order is issued with the approval of the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes Development Department.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR) S.M. VIJAYANAND, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY.

To

- 1. The Commissioner for Rural Development, Typm.
- 2. The Director, S.T. Development Department, Tvpm.
- 3. All District Collectors.
- All Tribal Extension Officers (through Director, S.T. Development Department, Tvpm.)
- 5. The Director of Panchayats, Tvpm.
- 6. All District Panchayat Presidents/Secretaries.
- All Block Panchayat Presidents/Secretaries. (through Commissioner for Rural Development).
- 8. All Grama Panchayat Presidents/Secretaries. (through Director of Panchayats)
- 9. The Director of Public Relations, Tvpm.
- -40. The Director, IKM, Tvpm. (For posting in the Official Gazette)
  - 11. The Executive Director, Kudumbasree, Tvpm.
  - 12. Stock file/Office Copy.
- Copy to:-1. The Private Secretary to Minister (LSGD)
  - 2. P.A. to Principal Secretary (LSGD)
  - 3. P.A. to Secretary (LSGD)

Forwarded/By Order. Section Officer.